

SU P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14020/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 01/01/2006 in RSA No. 46/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF GUWAHATI, ASSAM)

STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TARUN CHANDRA DEY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 14283 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 14295 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 14389 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 27/07/2009 These Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anuj PRakash, Adv.
Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

..2/-

SLP(C) 14020/2006..Etc..(It,201, Ct.9,Dt. 27/7/2009)

:2:

Learned counsel for the State has placed before us a
copy of letter dated 25th July, 2009, received by him from
the Assistant Inspector General of Police (HQs.), stating
that out of 11 respondents, 5 respondents who have retired
from service on superannuation are drawing pension as per

PPO shown against their names. For the remaining six respondents, it is stated that they are still continuing in service. Despite what is stated in the letter, learned counsel for the respondents still asserts that the respondents, who have retired on superannuation, are not being paid pension as per the admitted pay- scales.

Without commenting on the rival stands, we direct that till the disposal of this appeal, the State shall pay and/or continue to pay pension to the respondents as per the pay-scales admittedly payable to the respondents, who have superannuated. Arrears, if any, on that basis shall also be paid to them.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vijay Dhawan]
Court Master